postretirement benefits by applying the specific spot rates along the yield curve used in the determination of the benefit obligation to
the relevant projected cash flows. For further discussion of our pension and other postretirement benefits, see Note 12, “Pension and
Other Postretirement Benefits,” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Typically, we use the Society of Actuaries’ most recently published mortality data in developing a best estimate of mortality as part of
the calculation of the pension and other postretirement benefit obligations. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, we adjusted our
mortality assumption through 2023 to reflect anticipated slow recovery.

47

2/1/22, 6:47 PM nix-20201231

file:///X:/7000/7507_Going_to_Crescent/Analysis/08_Data Requests/Annual Reports/Gas Sample/NiSource Inc._10-K_2020-12-31_English.html 74/225

Table of Contents

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(continued)

NISO URCE INC .

The following tables illustrate the effects of changes in these actuarial assumptions while holding all other assumptions constant:

Impact on December 31, 2020 Projected Benefit Obligation
Increase/(Decrease)

Change in Assumptions (in millions) Pension Benefits Other Postretirement Benefits
+50 basis points change in discount rate $ (88.7) $ (29.8)
-50 basis points change in discount rate 96.5 32.7

Impact on 2020 Expense Increase/(Decrease)
Change in Assumptions (in millions) Pension Benefits Other Postretirement Benefits
+50 basis points change in discount rate $ (2.0) $ (0.8)
-50 basis points change in discount rate 1.6 0.9
+50 basis points change in expected long-term rate of return on
plan assets (9.8) (1.3)
-50 basis points change in expected long-term rate of return on
plan assets 9.8 1.3

Before labor capitalizat ion and regulatory deferrals.

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets. We have six goodwill reporting units, comprised of the six state operating companies within the
Gas Distribution Operations reportable segment. Our goodwill assets at December 31, 2020 were $1,486 million, most of which resulted
from the acquisition of Columbia on November 1, 2000.

As required by GAAP, we test for impairment of goodwill on an annual basis and on an interim basis when events or circumstances
indicate that a potential impairment may exist. Our annual goodwill test takes place in the second quarter of each year and was